THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

Before Commissioners: Andrew J. French, Chairperson

Dwight D. Keen Annie Kuether

In the matter of the failure of Ace Energy, LLC) (Operator) to comply with K.A.R. 82-3-407 at the) E Larsen #7 and E Larsen #11 wells in Allen) County, Kansas.	Docket No: 24-CONS-3081-CPEN CONSERVATION DIVISION License No: 34998
In the matter of the failure of Ace Energy, LLC) (Operator) to comply with K.A.R. 82-3-407 at the) Thornton # M 9 (C110) well in Neosho County,) Kansas.	Docket No: 24-CONS-3189-CPEN CONSERVATION DIVISION License No: 35820

PRESIDING OFFICER ORDER CLOSING DOCKETS

The Commission issued a Penalty Order against Operator in Docket 24-3081 in October 2023, and a different Penalty Order against Operator in Docket 24-3189 in January 2024. Operator timely requested hearings in both dockets, and the dockets were consolidated.

Today, Operator withdrew its requests for hearing. Because no party remains to contest the Commission's penalty orders, further proceedings are unnecessary, and closing these dockets will not prevent Commission Staff from taking any appropriate or necessary administrative actions related to the penalty orders. Accordingly, these dockets are closed.

BY THE PRESIDING OFFICER IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: August 27, 2024

/s/ Jonathan R. Myers
Jonathan R. Myers
Presiding Officer

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

24-CONS-3081-CPEN; 24-CONS-3189-CPEN

I, the undersigned, certify that a true copy of the attached Order has been served to the following by means of	
electronic service on _	08/27/2024

JONATHAN FREIDEN ACE ENERGY, LLC 11704 ABERDEEN ROAD LEAWOOD, KS 66211 ifreiden@me.com

RYAN DULING
KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION
DISTRICT OFFICE NO. 3
137 E. 21ST STREET
CHANUTE, KS 66720
r.duling@kcc.ks.gov

JONATHAN R. MYERS, ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 266 N. Main St., Ste. 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 j.myers@kcc.ks.gov

JACKSON C. ELY, ATTORNEY
MORRIS LAING EVANS BROCK & KENNEDY CHTD
300 N MEAD STE 200
WICHITA, KS 67202-2745
jely@morrislaing.com

TODD BRYANT, GEOLOGIST SPECIALIST KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 266 N. Main St., Ste. 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 t.bryant@kcc.ks.gov

TRISTAN KIMBRELL, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION CENTRAL OFFICE 266 N. MAIN ST, STE 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 t.kimbrell@kcc.ks.gov

TROY RUSSELL
KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION
DISTRICT OFFICE NO. 3
137 E. 21ST STREET
CHANUTE, KS 66720
t.russell@kcc.ks.gov

JONATHAN A. SCHLATTER, ATTORNEY
MORRIS LAING EVANS BROCK & KENNEDY CHTD
300 N MEAD STE 200
WICHITA, KS 67202-2745
jschlatter@morrislaing.com

/S/ KCC Docket Room

KCC Docket Room